
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 22-1076 Name: Wellpath Agreement Amendment

Status:Type: General Agenda Item Passed

File created: In control:11/14/2022 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:11/22/2022 11/22/2022

Title: a. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to the California Forensic
Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG dba Wellpath) Professional Services Agreement A-13814, to extend the
provision of medical, mental health, and dental care at the Monterey County Jail through December
31, 2025, for a new total aggregate amount of $44,349,032.
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign up to two (2) future amendments to this
agreement where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work and do not
cause an increase of more than ten percent 10% ($1,518,030.90) of the third-year annual contract
amount of $15,180,309.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. CFMG Agreement - Amendment No. 3.pdf, 3. Presentation Item No.pdf, 4.
Completed Board Order Item No. 16, 5. Fully Executed Agreement - Californian Forensic Medical
Group, Inc.

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Board of Supervisors11/22/2022 1

a. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to the California Forensic Medical
Group, Inc. (CFMG dba Wellpath) Professional Services Agreement A-13814, to extend the provision of
medical, mental health, and dental care at the Monterey County Jail through December 31, 2025, for a new total
aggregate amount of $44,349,032.
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign up to two (2) future amendments to this agreement where
the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than
ten percent 10% ($1,518,030.90) of the third-year annual contract amount of $15,180,309.00.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 3 to the California Forensic Medical
Group, Inc. (CFMG dba Wellpath) Professional Services Agreement A-13814, to extend the provision of
medical, mental health, and dental care at the Monterey County Jail through December 31, 2025, for a new total
aggregate amount of $44,349,032.
b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign up to two (2) future amendments to this agreement where
the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than
ten percent 10% ($1,518,030.90) of the third-year annual contract amount of $15,180,309.00.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
The Office of the Sheriff is recommending amending Wellpath’s current contract for an additional three years to
correspond with the remaining time in the Monterey County Jail class action Hernandez v. County of Monterey,
et. al.

The three-year amendment would extend Wellpath’s existing contract to December 31, 2025, with the option of

County of Monterey Printed on 7/23/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1076, Version: 1

two (2), one-year extensions.

In line with rising salaries for nurses and medical providers, the proposed amendment will have increases in
staff salaries to make Wellpath more competitive in recruiting medical personnel to work at the jail.
Additionally, new mental health positions will be added in recognition of the ever-increasing mental health
treatment needs at the jail and as recommended. Specifically, the amendment would add:

40 Mental Health Coordinator hours (1.0 FTE)
28 Mental Health Professional hours (0.70 FTE)
80 Psychiatry Tech hours (2.0 FTEs) - 32 hours will be via telemedicine
40 Discharge Planner hours to facilitate continuity of care (1.0 FTE)

Additionally, to ensure adequate medical staffing at the jail, penalties are imposed in cases where Wellpath is
unable to meet its contractual staffing commitment.  Similarly, to verify quality of care, penalties are imposed if
Wellpath fails to obtain National Commission on Correctional Health Care (“NCCHC”) accreditation.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Office of County Counsel has reviewed and approved this amendment as to form, and the Auditor-
Controller has reviewed and approved as to payment provisions.

FINANCING:
The increase in cost to Wellpath’s contract will be absorbed in the operational budget of the Monterey County
Sheriff’s Office this fiscal year.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

__Economic Development
__Administration
__Health & Human Services
√_Infrastructure
√_Public Safety

Prepared by:  John Thornburg, Undersheriff, Ext. #3801
Approved by:  Steve Bernal, Sheriff/Coroner, Ext. #3750

Attachments:
Board Report
CFMG Agreement - Amendment No. 3

County of Monterey Printed on 7/23/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

